

No. 17-1337

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALCON LABORATORIES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LEONARD COTTRELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Marc B. Robertson
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: April 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S STANDING CASE LAW BY CREDITING DAMAGES CLAIMS RESTING ON MERE SPECULATION ABOUT THE DECISIONS OF INDEPENDENT ACTORS	10
A. An Assumption that Independent Actors Will <i>Maintain</i> Their Price Structure in the Face of Changing Conditions Is No Less Speculative Than that Those Actors Will <i>Change</i> Their Prices	13
B. Respondents’ Injury-in-Fact Claim Is No Less “Conjectural or Hypothetical” Simply Because They Assert the Injury Has Already Been Incurred	16

	Page
C. Respondents’ Allegations Regarding Prices Petitioners Would Have Charged for Medications Sold in Re-designed Packaging Is Incapable of Proof at Trial	18
II. ENFORCING STANDING CONSTRAINTS IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IN “UNFAIR PRACTICES” ACTIONS, WHICH GRANT COURTS CONSIDERABLE DISCRETION IN DEFINING THE CAUSE OF ACTION	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	17, 18
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	12
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) . .	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 586 U. S. 398 (2013)	1, 9, 12, 14, 23
<i>Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	7, 12, 14
<i>Debernardis v. IQ Formulations, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1536608 (S.D. Fla., March 29, 2018) . .	24
<i>Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 80 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Harrington Mfg. Co. v. Powell Mfr. Co.</i> , 38 N.C.App. 393 (1979)	23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	11

	Page(s)
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)	22
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057, 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. dismiss'd as improvidently granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	18, 19, 20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	11
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	1, 6, 11, 17, 18, 20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	1
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	12

Page(s)**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Art. III, § 1	10
Art. III, § 2	10
U.S. Const., Amend. I	18
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act	24
Federal Trade Commission Act (FTC Act),	
15 U.S.C. § 41 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 21
15 U.S.C. § 45	21
California Unfair Competition Law,	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	22
Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act,	
Fla. Stat. § 501.201 <i>et seq.</i>	24
North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade	
Practices Act, N.C.G.S. §§ 75-1.1 to 75-42	22

Miscellaneous:

James Cooper and Joanna Shepherd, <i>State</i> <i>Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Laws:</i> <i>An Economic and Empirical Analysis,</i> 81 Antitrust L.J. 947 (2017)	21, 24
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	4, 18
